Scheme. Investment grade financial assets are classified within the range of AAA to BBB, with AAA being the highest

possible rating. For financial assets measured at amortised cost, the Scheme typically invests in high quality financial

institutions that have minimum credit ratings of BBB by Standard & Poor’s (or equivalent). The probability of default is

considered minimal due to the high quality of investments, and no expected credit losses have been allowed for. Other

investments are held at fair  value through profit or loss, as such no expected credit losses are recognised.

Currency Risk

The Scheme is not directly exposed to currency risk in that future currency movements will affect the valuation of holdings

in foreign currency denominated investments.

At 31 March 2024, there is no foreign currency hedging (2023: no change) as the Scheme invests in foreign currency

denominated assets via unitised products and pooled investment vehicles which are denominated in New Zealand dollars.

Page 16

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 March 2024

MAS RETIREMENT SAVINGS SCHEME

9. Financial Instruments and Risk Management (Continued)

Interest Rate Risk

Sensitivity Analysis

2024 2023

NZ$ NZ$

50bp Increase in Interest Rates

   Cash and Cash Equivalents 467,685   487,630

50bp Decrease in Interest Rates

   Cash and Cash Equivalents (467,685)   (487,630)

Other Price Risk

Sensitivity Analysis

2024 2023
NZ$ NZ$

Prices Increase by 10%

   Investments at fair value through profit or loss 118,414,333   104,374,012

Prices Decrease by 10%

   Investments at fair value through profit or loss (118,414,333)   (104,374,012)

Classification of Financial Instruments 2024 2023

NZ$ NZ$

Financial Assets carried at fair value  through profit or loss 1,184,143,330   1,043,740,118

Financial assets measured at amortised cost (including cash and cash equivalents) 69,714,979   68,729,760

Financial Liabilities held at amortised cost (879,974)   (907,040)

Capital Management

The following table shows the sensitivity of profit and Members’ funds to reasonably possible changes in unit prices of

investments at fair value through profit or loss at 31 March:

Change in Net Assets after Taxation Higher/(Lower)

Net assets available to pay benefits are considered to be the Scheme's capital for the purposes of capital management. The

Scheme does not have to comply with externally imposed capital requirements.

The Scheme's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern in order to

provide returns to its Members, ensuring there is sufficient liquidity to meet any redemption requests from Members and